

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

DONALD J. TRUMP FOR
PRESIDENT, INC.; *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her capacity
as Michigan Secretary of State; *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 20-cv-01083

Honorable Janet T. Neff

**DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS MICHIGAN STATE CONFERENCE
NAACP, WENDELL ANTHONY, YVONNE WHITE, AND ANDREW
WILKES'S CONCURRENCE IN MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS'
COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

CONCISE STATEMENT OF REASONS..... 1

INTRODUCTION.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. The Doctrine of Laches Bars Plaintiffs’ After-the-Fact
Attempt to Invalidate the Election.....3

II. Plaintiffs’ Requested Relief Is Unavailable as a Matter
of Law.....8

 A. Plaintiffs’ Requested Relief Would Defy
 Well-Established Federal and Michigan Law.....8

 B. Plaintiffs’ Requested Relief Would Itself Violate
 Voters’ Constitutional Rights by Arbitrarily
 Disenfranchising Voters, Including Voters of Color.....10

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amtrak v. Morgan, 536 U.S. 101 (2002)4

Baber v. Dunlap, 349 F. Supp. 3d 68 (D. Me. 2018)8

Berry v. Chrysler, 150 F.2d 1002 (6th Cir. 1945)4

Bush v. Gore, 531 U.S. 98 (2000) (per curiam).....11

Carlson v. Ritchie, 830 N.W.2d 887 (Minn. 2013)5

Carnes v. Livingston County Bd. of Ed., 341 Mich. 600, 67 N.W.2d 795 (1954).....9

City of L.A. v. Cty. of Kern, 509 F. Supp. 2d 865 (C.D. Cal. 2007)12

Costello v. United States, 365 U.S. 265 (1961)4

Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Benson, No. 20-0000225-MZ
(Mich. Ct. Cl. Nov. 4, 2020)7

E.E.O.C. v. Watkins Motor Lines, Inc., 463 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2006)4

Gent v. CUNA Mutual Ins. Society, 611 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010)6

Griffin v. Burns, 570 F.2d 1065 (1st Cir. 1978).....9

Hendon v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections, 710 F.2d 177 (4th Cir. 1983)4

Herron v. Herron, 255 F.2d 589 (5th Cir. 1958)4

League of Women Voters v. Brunner, 548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2008).....9

Lewis v. Cayetano, 823 P.2d 738 (Haw. 1992)5

Powell v. Power, 436 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1970)8

R.S.B. Ventures, Inc. v. FDIC, 514 F. App’x 853 (11th Cir. 2013).....6

Rosenbrock v. School Dist. No. 3, 344 Mich. 335, 74 N.W.2d 32 (1955).....9

Soules v. Kauaians for Nukolii Campaign Comm., 849 F.2d 1176
(11th Cir. 1988).....4

Thompson v. Cihak, 254 Mich. 641, 236 N.W. 893 (1931).....9

Toney v. White, 488 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1973)4

United States v. City of Cambridge, Md., 799 F.2d 137 (4th Cir. 1986).....5

United States v. Classic, 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....11

Warf v. Board of Elections of Green County, Ky., 619 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2010)9

Statutes

Mich. Comp. Law § 168.730(1).....6

Mich. Comp. Law § 168.765a(13).....6
